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Select Board Report 2025 

The year 2025 should be described as making signicant progress to be er 
controlling our collec ve futures.  Finalizing and crea ng the new school district 
gave us that opportunity to be be er heard. Most of this change started in 1998 
when the State created donor towns. It ended in 2024 with the establishment of 
SAU108 consis ng of Bridgewater, Hebron and Groton. On June 30th 2026 the 
School District will stand on its own. The Village District will transfer nal nancial 
conversion to SAU108. Now it’s up to you the voter! A end the three annual 
mee ngs.  Costs and programs will be heard, discussed and approved at the 
annual mee ngs. Please remember educa onal costs represent the majority of 
the total tax rate.  

Important Dates: 
Bridgewater Town Mee ng: March 10th – Vo ng noon-6pm for Town and School 
elected posi ons and 7:30pm Town Mee ng to review elec on results and discuss 
warrant ar cles. 
Loca on:  Town Hall, 297 Mayhew Turnpike. 

Pasquaney School District (SAU108): March 17th 6pm – School District Mee ng to 
review elec on results and discuss warrant ar cles.  
Loca on: Bridgewater-Hebron Village School, 25 School House Road.  

Bridgewater-Hebron Village District:  April 14th – Vo ng 5-7pm for Village District 
elected posi ons and 7pm mee ng to review elec on results and discuss any 
warrant ar cles. 
Loca on: Bridgewater Town Hall, 297 Mayhew Turnpike. 

Town Finances: The town ended 2025 with a modest surplus. Un l the auditors 
conrm the amount of the fund balance, we will defer the exact amount pending 
the audit. The 2026 town budget will be up about 2%. The 2025 warrant ar cles 
approved funding of road paving, building improvements and a new police cruiser.  
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Those items were funded from the 2024 fund surplus and no new taxes were 
raised for these items. The town currently has no long-term debt. 

Property Assessments: While the sales rate of proper�es has slowed, property 
values con�nue to climb. The 2024 town revalua�on of all proper�es resulted in 
modifying assessments to 97% of market value. Currently, total town assessments 
have declined to 81% of market value. In a 2024 NHDRA funding comparison of 
230 NH towns adjusted to equalized values, we are in about the tenth lowest tax 
rate in the state. The good news is the next revalua�on will not be done un�l 2029 
stabilizing most valua�ons! (Unless you have modied your building i.e. new 
addi�on etc.) The bad news is the increased town valua�on will likely raise our 
propor�onal share of the Gra�on County 2026 budget. None of this is unique to 
Bridgewater. It is the form of taxa�on in NH. The Board recognizes the disconnect 
between income and the property value of your home. Hence, we are really 
cau�ous in developing budgets.  

Current Issues: The most concerning issue facing the Town is labor. All divisions 
(ambulance, re, police and highway) are difficult posi�ons to ll. Most NH 
Communi�es are facing this same ma�er. We are dependent mostly on part-�me 
posi�ons. The most cri�cal area is with the Ambulance and Fire divisions. We pay 
for training as well as callouts. Please call 603-744-6047 and ask for Don or Jake. 

Thank you for your con�nued support, 
Terry Murphy, Skip Jenness, Wes Morrill 
The Bridgewater Board of Selectmen 
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TOWN OF BRIDGEWATER 
Annual Town Meeting 

March 11, 2025 

The Annual Bridgewater Town Meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance at approximately 
8:00 pm. Present were Moderator Matthew Denton, Selectman Terence Murphy, Selectman 
Maurice Jenness, Selectman P. Wesley Morrill and approximately 190 residents. 

Article #1: ''To choose a Selectman for three (3) years and all other necessary Town officials." 
This vote was made by town ballot of which there were 120 votes cast. Votes cast were a_s 
follows: 

Selectman -3 Years 
Paul Wesley Morrill - 114 Votes 

Supervisor of the Checklist - 5 Years 
Brenda McKenzie - 114 Votes 

Trustee of the Trust Funds -3 Years 
Write In's only-To Be Determined 

The Pasquaney School District votes cast were as follows: 

Bridgewater School Board Member- 2 Years 
Mara Capsalis -115 Votes 

Moderator -1 Year 
Roger Larochelle -95 Votes 

Article #2 -Shall the Pasquaney School District vote to amend Article 3 of the Articles of 
Agreement among the School District towns of Bridgewater, Hebron and Groton to add two at 
large School Board members to increase the Board from three to five members. 

Yes -111 
No-9 

Article# - Shall the Pasquaney School District vote amend Article 4c of the Articles of 
Agreement among the School District town of Bridgewater, Hebron and Groton to simplify the 
minimum contribution from each town to a minimum of 15 students. 

Yes-109 
No-10 
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Article #2 .... "To see if the Town will vote t0: raise and appropriate the sum of $1,856,250 
which represents the operatiqnal budget. Said sum does not include amounts in separate or 
special warrant articles." {Majority Vote Required) - Recommended by the Select Board 

This Article was moved as written by Selectman Murphy and seconded by Maurice Jenness. 
Selectman Murphy spoke on this Article stating the tax rate remains steady at this point, but 
will further be determined by the outcome of the March 25 Pasquaney School District meeting 
whlch could Increase the tax rate by $1. There ls no long�term debt and otherwise the budget 
rem_ains steady. AU three towns will be votihg on March 25 and if we should fall short on 
funding, the Bo.ard will hold o_ff on funding t>the,r items. 

All in favor-Article #2 passed, 

Article #3 - "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate ,the sum of $75,QOO for the 
purchase of a new _polite cn.dser and related equipment with $75-,000 to offset this 
appropriation from the unassrgned fund balance." (Majority Vote Required) - Recommended 
by the Select Board 

Selectman Jenness made a motion to move this Article-as written, which was-seconded by E, 
Wayne Thompson, Selectman Jenness spoke on this Artlc;le stating the current pollce crUlser is 
now-10 years old with over 100,000 miles. 

AH in favor- Article #3 passed. 

Article #4- "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000 for 
repairs and upgrades to the interior of the Town Hall and to fund that appropriation by a 
trallsfer of tha.t sum from the 2024 (amended from 2025) undesignated fund balance.11 

{Majority Vote Required)- Recommended by the Select Board 

Richard Lobban made a motion to move this Article as written1 which was seconded·by Joh11 
Clayton, 

Ken Weidman requested _confirmation that these funds would be coming from the 2.024 
undesignated fund balance, as the orlginat Article stated the 2025 undes_ignated fund balance. 
It was con·flrmed that these funds would indeed be from the 2024 1.:mdesignated fund balance. 

Judy faran from the Historical Society asked what improvements were: intended to·be made at 
the Tpwn Hall, Selectman Murphy stated carpet replacement, completion_ of ·paihtlng that was 
never finishe_d and a large monitor to be placed:on- the wall in the meeting room, 

Richard Lobban asked if a projector would be placed in the ceilin& however1 Sel"ectman Murphy 
s:lld a projector was not needed. 
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Zachary Gilpatric asked if this project would be going out to bid, which Selectman Morrill 
confirmed that it would as all projects of this nature go out to bid. 

All in favor-Article #4 passed. 

Article #5 - "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $85,189 for 
supplemental road surfacing and to fund that appropriation by transfer of $85,189 from the 
2024 unassigned fund balance for that purpose." (Majority Vote Required)- Recommended 
by the Select Board 

Selectman Morrill moved this Article as written, which was seconded by Sharon Thorne. 

Richard Lobban asked what roads would be done in this Article. Selectman Murphy stated that 
Tristin Drive and Scott Drive and a portion of Hemlock Brook Road. 

Further discussion of road conditions on Dick Brown Road and the cost of maintenance to these 
roads preventing the repair of roads throughout Town. 

All in favor -Article #5 passed. 

Article #6 - ''To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting." 

D1=e Kriebel questioned the Cultural and Recreational expenses which Selectman Murphy stated 
were related to the Town Library and Historical Society on River Road. 

Dee Kriebel continued to state that since Bridgewater does not currently have a library, Bristol 
h_as a very good library with a lot of resources and there is no fee to become a member. Dee 
further stated that perhaps the Town should consider an annual donation to the Bristol Library. 

Selectman Jenness stated that Hebron also has a good library and there is no cost to 
Bridgewater residents to visit that library. 

Jill Erickson stated that the Hebron Library will give membership cards to Bridgewater and 
would like to collaborate on services. There is a renovation demonstration scheduled for this 
coming Saturday. 

Aubrey Freedman stated he believes that the Town of Bridgewater should not be making 
donations to any library and that all donations should be personal donations and not through 
taxes. 

E. Wayne Thompson thanked the Highway Department and the Board for a great job.

Selectman Murphy reminded residents of the meeting to be held on March 25 at the 
Bridgewater�Hebron Village School for the Pasquaney School District, as well as the April 8 
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Bridgewater-Hebron Village District election and meetltigwhere a topic of discussion wili be a 
$500,000_grant for two classrooms on the ,west wing -this will not impact the tax rate, 

Zathary Gilpatric questioned how much the prlce per student was1 which Selectman Murphy 
-was unsure of at this meeting, but estimated the total impact would be $·1 On.the tax rate.
Zachary stated he believe9 it_was $24 per student, howev�r, Selectman Murphy stated-he did
not have.an exact number but believed it might be higher. Further discussion on how the p-er
.student tate Is cakulated with further clarification of that rate at the March 25 meeting,
Discussion of how these changes came to be causing.the creation of the Pasquaney School
District.

Mike Cap-sails made a motion to adjourn this meeting, which was seconded by Selectman
MorrilL All in favor. Me.etlng adjoui"ned at 8:07pm.

Respectfully submitted 

�� /'-'Vf-.-"'-1 
Colleen M, Kenny 
Bridgewater Town Clerk 
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TOWN WARRANT 2026 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF BRIDGEWATER IN THE COUNTY OF GRAFTON IN 
SAID STATE, QUALIFIED TO VOTE IN TOWN AFFAIRS: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said Bridgewater on Tuesday, the Tenth Day of 
March, 2026 next at twelve of the clocks in the noon to act on the following subjects: 

Polls to be opened from 12 Noon to 6:00 p.m. 

Business Meeting 7:30 pm 

1. To choose a Selectman for three (3) years and all other necessary town officials.

2. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,894,450 which represents the
operational budget. Said sum does not include amounts in separate or special warrant
articles.”
(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board

3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate up to the sum of $100,000 for the necessary
repairs on highway vehicles, from the 2025 undesignated fund balance for that purpose.
(Majority vote required) Recommended by the Select Board

4. Petitioned Article: To see if the Town of Bridgewater will vote to raise and appropriate up to the
sum of $603,817.50 for the purpose of paving and improving Dick Brown Road from Clements
Corner to the Plymouth Town Line, including any necessary preparation, grading, drainage
improvements, and paving; and to authorize the Select Board to enter into contracts and expend
funds for such purposes. Said sum shall be funded by general taxation.
(Majority vote required) Not Recommended by the Select Board

5. Petitioned Article: To see if the Town of Bridgewater will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$224,432.50 for the purpose of paving and improving Dick Brown Road from Route 3A to Poole
Hill Road, including any necessary preparation, grading, drainage improvements, and paving; and to
authorize the Select Board to enter into contract and expend funds for such purposes. Said sum shall
be funded by general taxation.
(Majority vote required) Not Recommended by the Select Board

6. To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting.

Given under our hand and seal, this 12th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-
six. 

Terence M. Murphy 

Selectmen 
Maurice Jenness of 

Bridgewater 

P. Wesley Morrill
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Budget for the Town of Bridgewater
Appropriation and Estimates of Expenses

For the Ensuing Year
January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026

Expense  Appropriation
2025 

  Actual Exp
2025 

 Proposed 
2026 

4130.00 ꞏ Executive 65,000.00 69,787.39 70,000.00
4140.00 ꞏ Elect/Vehicle Reg/Vital St. TC 42,000.00 36,205.56 42,000.00
4150.00 ꞏ Financial Administration 58,000.00 62,665.25 65,000.00
4151.00 . Town Treasurer 4,000.00 3,661.50 4,000.00
4152.00 ꞏ Reval/Assessing Expense 40,000.00 36,451.10 39,000.00
4153.00 ꞏ Legal Matters & Expense 20,000.00 13,321.82 15,000.00
4155.00 ꞏ Personnel Administration 225,000.00 201,019.06 220,000.00
4191.00 ꞏ Planning & Development 4,000.00 -6,157.70 4,000.00
4191.00 ꞏ Zoning Board of Adjustment 750.00 814.15 750.00
4194.00 ꞏ Municipal Buildings 110,000.00 110,435.30 115,000.00
4195.00 ꞏ Cemetaries 4,000.00 796.25 1,000.00
4196.00 ꞏ Insurance 33,000.00 38,011.56 40,000.00

Police 130,000.00 126,171.65 125,000
EMS 231,750.00 253,216.86 245,000
Fire 88,250.00 86,376.72 85,000

4200.00 ꞏ Public Safety - Total of PD,EMS,Fire 450,000.00 465,765.23 462,000.00
4240.00 ꞏ Building Inspection 7,000.00 6,843.04 7,200.00
4290.00 ꞏ Emergency Management 1,000.00 10,344.34 1,000.00
4311.00 ꞏ Highway & Streets - Admin. 355,000.00 350,812.11 360,000.00
4324.00 ꞏ Sanitation 390,000.00 400,657.21 400,000.00
4414.00 - Animal Control 500.00 500.00 500.00
4415.00 ꞏ Health Agencies 15,000.00 12,800.00 15,000.00
4440.00 ꞏ Welfare 5,000.00 7,318.00 7,000.00
4500.00 ꞏ Culture and Recreation Expense 25,000.00 22,575.57 22,500.00
4600.00 ꞏ Environmental & Conservation Ex 500.00 350.00 500.00
4711.00 ꞏ Debt Service 0.00 14,656.58 0.00
4901.00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 0.00 6,744.86 3,000.00
6690.00 ꞏ Recocillation Discrepancies 1,500.00 5.00 0.00

Subtotal expenses 1,856,250.00 1,866,383.18 1,894,450.00

Totals 1,856,250.00$ 1,866,383.18$  1,894,450.00$  
Estimated Revenues 762,575.00$    728,105.27$     775,945.00$     

Amount to Raise $1,093,675.00 $1,138,277.91 1,118,505.00$  
(Exclusive of School, County, and Village and Voted Warrant Articles) 2.27%

Warrant Articles - 2025-2026

 Appropriation
2025 

  Actual Exp
2025 

 Proposed 
2026 

4940.04 Supplemental Road Surfacing 85,189.00 84,804.41 0.00
4940.07 Police Vehicle Warrant Article 75,000.00 71,262.39 0.00
4194.13 Town Hall Repairs and Upgrades 50,000.00 21,794.00 0.00
4940.12 Truck Repairs Warrant Article 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
4940.13 Supplemental Road Surfacing 0.00 0.00 603,817.50
4940.14 Supplemental Road Surfacing 0.00 0.00 224,482.50

928,300.00
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Budget for the Town of Bridgewater
 Estimates of Revenue
For the Ensuing Year

January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026

Income Appropriation Actual Proposed
3000.00 ꞏ Revenues 2025 2025 2026

3185.10 ꞏ Yield Tax - Current Year 15,000.00 21,436.45 20,000.00
3187.1 ꞏ Excavation tax , current yr 1,600.00 6,802.34 6,000.00
3190.10 ꞏ Interest & Penalities - Prop. 9,000.00 19,088.31 16,500.00

Total 3000.00 ꞏ Revenues 25,600.00 47,327.10 42,500.00
3200.00 ꞏ License, Permits and Fees

3210.10 ꞏ Business License & Permits 500.00 270.00 500.00
3210.20 ꞏ UCC Filings 50.00 5.00 50.00
3220.10 ꞏ Motor Vehicle Permits 460,000.00 456,784.15 485,000.00
3220.20 ꞏ Motor Vehicle Transfer Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00
3220.99 ꞏ Other MV Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
3230.10 ꞏ Building Permits 2,500.00 2,355.00 2,500.00
3290.10 ꞏ Dog Licenses 250.00 444.00 400.00
3290.30 ꞏ Marriage License & Fees 145.00 15.00 145.00
3290.40 ꞏ Birth & Death Certif. 30.00 50.00 50.00

Total 3200.00 ꞏ License, Permits and Fees 463,475.00 459,923.15 488,645.00
3290.99 ꞏ Misc. Permits & fees 500.00 2,050.25 2,000.00
3351.00 ꞏ Revenue-State of NH

3351.10 ꞏ Shared revenue 120,000.00 116,387.39 125,000.00
3353.10 ꞏ Highway Block Grant 70,000.00 55,156.98 65,000.00

Total 3351.00 ꞏ Revenue-State of NH 190,000.00 171,544.37 190,000.00
3401.00 ꞏ Local Revenues

3401.20 - Fire Dept 0.00 0.00 500.00
3401.30 ꞏ Revenue - Ambulance 55,000.00 31,723.57 40,000.00
3401.40 ꞏ Revenue - Police 5,000.00 10,040.00 5,000.00
3401.50 ꞏ Revenue - Highway 1,000.00 1,050.00 1,000.00
3401.60 ꞏ Misc Revenue - Town Clerk 1,000.00 200.00 1,000.00

Total 3401.00 ꞏ Local Revenues 62,000.00 43,013.57 47,500.00
3502.00 ꞏ Interest

3501.10 ꞏ Sale of Town Property 0.00 0.00 0.00
3502.10 ꞏ Interest on Deposits 2,000.00 4,246.83 5,000.00

Total 3502.00 ꞏ Interest 2,000.00 4,246.83 5,000.00
3508.10 ꞏ Donations 19,000.00 0.00 0.00

Total Income 762,575.00 728,105.27 775,645.00

(Exclusive of Sources From Prior Year Fund Balances)

TOWN OF BRIDGEWATER12 



 Tax Rate Review
January 1, 2000 to
December 31, 2025

Base Yr 1999 11.07

Year Annual 
CPI  % Tax Rate $ 

Inc/Decr 
% 

Inc/Decr
2000 3.40 12.14 $1.07 9.67%
2001 2.80 12.99 $0.85 7.00%
2002 1.60 11.22 ($1.77) -13.63%
2003 2.30 11.44 $0.22 1.96%
2004 2.70 9.85 ($1.59) -13.90%
2005 3.40 8.45 ($1.40) -14.21%
2006 3.20 7.67 ($0.78) -9.23%
2007 2.80 7.86 $0.19 2.48%
2008 3.80 8.29 $0.43 5.47%
2009 (0.40) 8.53 $0.24 2.90%
2010 1.50 8.53 $0.00 0.00%
2011 3.00 9.99 $1.46 17.12%
2012 1.70 9.9 ($0.09) -0.90%
2013 1.50 9.65 ($0.25) -2.53%
2014 0.08 9.55 ($0.10) -1.04%
2015 0.08 9.95 $0.40 4.19%
2016 2.10 9.65 ($0.30) -3.02%
2017 2.10 9.83 $0.18 1.87%
2018 2.20 9.69 ($0.14) -1.42%
2019 2.30 9.98 $0.29 2.99%
2020 1.70 8.56 ($1.42) -14.23%
2021 7.00 8.50 ($0.06) -0.70%
2022 6.50 8.49 ($0.01) -0.12%
2023 3.40 8.30 ($0.19) -2.24%
2024 2.90 5.74 ($2.56) -30.84%
2025 2.70 6.67 $1.02 17.77%

AVERAGE 
2000-2025 2.55% $9.29 ($0.17) -1.33%
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 Town of Bridgewater
 Payment Summary by Vendor

 January through December 2025

Absolute Data Destruction 544.78 Edward D. Philipot, Jr., PLLC 1,331.25

Absolute Floors LLC 24,055.00 Elan Financial Services 27,248.18

Active911, Inc 393.75 Ellis, Daryll 393.75

Aerial Tree Service 1,000.00 Emerson, Jr. Roger Hill 2,528.00

AFLAC 1,355.31 EVERSOURCE 11,043.52

Air Gas USA, LLC 998.37 EZ Street Co 490.00

Alton Motorsports Company 150.00 Fastenal Co 172.22

Ambrose Brothers 995.50 Fischer Linda 7.87

American Equity FBO George Huckins 12,415.46 Formax 243.00

American Funds 5,192.20 Franklin Savings Bank 35,029.20

Applied Maintenance Supplies 592.42 Galls 557.80

ATG Lebanon LLC 8,046.10 George C Stafford &Sons, Inc 4,076.79

Atwood Donald 1,241.56 George Huckins* 480.00

Aubuchon Hardware 4,455.32 George Sansoucy, PE, LLC 16,000.00

Auto Trends, LLC 12,583.66 Gilpatric Logging 1,050.00

Belknap  Tire and Auto Repair 710.00 GMI Asphalt Corp 84,804.41

Belknap House 570.00 Godville Gerard 1,000.00

Bethany  Marsinelli 648.60 Grafton County Registry of Deeds 266.52

Blaktop Inc. 2,312.88 Grafton County Senior Services 2,000.00

Boscawen Sand & Gravel 1,901.86 Grafton County Treasurer 837,701.00

BoundTree Medical 6,997.12 Grainger W . W . Inc 858.65

Breezeline 3,782.88 Granite Hill Municipal Services 19,682.50

Brenda McKenzie 302.00 gW orks 3,206.00

Bridgewater-Hebron Village District 260,864.87 H-B Refuse District 390,000.00

Bridgewater Fire Brigade 677.63 HealthTrust 123,951.46

Bristol Fire Dept 101.50 Hiltz Excavating, Inc. 10,703.00

Bristol Laundromat 70.00 Home Depot Credit Services 4,025.86

CAI Technologies 6,375.00 IDS 87.09

Capital Bank & Trust 14,454.52 Industrial Protection Services, LLC 11,109.28

Cardigan Valley Farms, LLC 2,150.00 IntraSystems, LLC 9,934.00

CE Solutions 1,133.00 Irving Energy 44,623.70

Central NH Aggregates, LLC 1,589.52 Irving Oil Marketing, Inc 210.50

Chappell Tractor Sales, Inc 1,568.58 Irwin Motors 45,279.00

Chrisandras Cleaning Services 1,625.00 Jacob Fogarty' 960.00

Cintas 2,197.30 John Johnson 776.22

COALITION COMMUNITIES 2.0 2,747.00 Jordan Equip 4,647.97

Colleen Kenny 278.00 Just Hit Print, llc 597.50

Colonial Life 4,886.72 Kathy Vestal 1,646.82

Comstar 3,270.53 Kuplin Land Services, LLC 2,000.00

Consolidated Communications 6,596.38 Lakes Region Mutual Aid 32,190.18

Converse, Julie 1,016.23 Lakes Region Planning 4,777.00

Crimestar USA, LLC 400.00 Lakes Region VNA 12,800.00

David L Vestal 200.00 LaValley Building Supply, LLC 417.91

DemocracyLive 600.00 Mailings Unlimited 854.88

Donovan Spring & Equip 2,364.14 Maine Oxy 469.02

Dyer's W elding & Upper Valley Line-X 134.99 Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC 393.95

Eastern Minerals, Inc 25,167.07 Mathew Denton 124.95
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 Town of Bridgewater
 Payment Summary by Vendor (Continued)

 January through December 2025

Meredith Village Savings Bank 166,103.78 Quadient Leasing 839.16

Merrill's Property Maintenance 3,182.50 Ready Rents 1,035.00

Milton Cat 156.42 Reed Truck Services, Inc. 381.85

Minuteman Press of Plymouth 1,462.19 Rose W illiams 222.00

Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 14,090.62 Rowell's Services 870.00

Motorola Solutions Inc 6,744.86 Ryan Alfonso 86.50

MVSB (L) 1,264,856.58 S.A. McLean & Sons 1,842.00

Newfound Area Schools 1,476,551.00 Safelite Fullfillment 769.67

Newfound Lake Region Assoc. 1,500.00 Sanel auto Parts 2,692.22

Newfound Lawncare, LLC 660.00 Southworth Milton 16,207.66

Newfound Plumbing 1,625.88 Speare Memorial Hospital 4,434.71

Newfound River Apartments 1 LP 1,948.00 Squam Lakes Plumbing & Heating 950.00

Newfound Title Services, LLC 998.50 State of NH - Vital Records 106.00

NH Assoc. of Assessing 20.00 State of NH Dept of Safety 202.00

NH City & Town Clerks Assoc 20.00 Stay Gold Armaments, LLC 734.95

NH Electric Coop 2,782.05 Stryker Sales, LLC 30,579.16

NH Municipal Association 4,242.00 Tapply-Thompson Community Center 16,985.00

NH State Firemen's Association 420.00 The Main Street America Group 1,103.00

NHAV 2,398.00 TMDE 150.00

Northeast Security Agency 779.00 Town of Plymouth 35,567.67

NorthEast Tire Service 6,277.14 Tractor Supply 281.67

nucar Ford of Plymouth 1,378.95 TRAVELERS 83,129.25

O'Reilly Auto Parts 3,061.42 Treasurer - State of NH 150.00

Old Home Day Committee 3,000.00 Treasurer, State of NH@ 37.00

Onsite Drug Testing of NE 160.00 Tri-County CAP 2,000.00

Ossipee Mtn. Electronics 4,547.65 Trusted Electrical Services, LLC 6,890.00

Pasquaney School District 1,461,092.85 Union Leader Corp. 755.85

Pemi-Baker Hospice & Home Health 2,800.00 USPS Plymouth 268.00

Pipe Connections 1,302.00 Verizon 2,782.76

Plodzik-Sanderson 16,052.00 Vision Government Solutions 10,131.00

Plymouth Fire Rescue 10,984.00 W ayne Alarm Systems 644.04

Power W asher 1,302.13 W ayne Thompson Services 6,800.00

Primex 1,000.00 W eatherStrong 2,150.00
PW  Morrill Jr & Sons 2,870.00 W oolsey, Elizabeth 701.50

Quadient 4,524.00 TOTAL 6,887,836.84
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 Town of Bridgewater
 Employees Salaries

 January through December 2025

Atwood, Donald 26,916.61

Bird, Andrew J 718.83

Bucklin, W illiam 66,991.80

Cate, Arnold 83,984.46

Converse, Julie A 43,508.86

Dagnall, Gordon D 10,000.00

DeCormier, Cameron J 47,073.47

Eide, Josiah F 2,760.35

Fischer, Linda 17,475.82

Fogarty, Jacob 83,098.19

Furmanick, Sara E 1,695.20

Gickas, James 6,968.04

Hegener, Sarah E 22,609.65

Hemphill, Helen 1,300.00

Huckins, George 62,451.84

Jenness, Jr, Maurice 8,194.98

Johnson, John R 44,202.04

Keeler ', Dylan 2,504.40

Kenny, Colleen 20,280.00

Marsinelli, Bethany M 29,036.48

Marsinelli, Joseph A 2,017.88

Merrill, Virginia S 4,889.54

Morrill Jr, Paul W esley 8,194.98

Murphy, Terence M 8,194.98

Paratore, James M 1,966.75

Petraszewski, Margaret B 3,746.00

Smith, Aerick T 324.00

Taishoff, Daniel J 2,244.30

Thompson, Evan S 579.95

Vestal, Kathy A 16,500.00
W oolsey, Elizabeth A 8,581.11

TOTAL 639,010.51
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Acworth 16.06 Concord 29.11 Groton 15.23
Albany 6.99 Conway 11.54 Hadley's Purchase (U) 0.00
Alexandria 19.87 Cornish 17.30 Hale's Location (U) 2.33
Allenstown 24.88 Crawford's Purchase (U) 1.06 Hampstead 19.09
Alstead 18.72 Croydon 8.98 Hampton 12.61
Alton 13.50 Cutt's Grant (U) 0.00 Hampton Falls 14.80
Amherst 23.98 Dalton 17.07 Hancock 27.07
Andover 14.65 Danbury 23.70 Hanover 12.78
Antrim 23.11 Danville 22.84 Harrisville 13.03
Ashland 19.19 Deerfield 15.54 Hart's Location 2.62
Atkinson 12.82 Deering 17.36 Haverhill 22.74
Atkinson & Gilmanton Academy 
Grant (U) 1.17 Derry 18.99 Hebron 9.06

Auburn 13.88 Dix's Grant (U) 1.12 Henniker 24.13
Barnstead 17.15 Dixville (U) 1.08 Hill 13.26
Barrington 19.56 Dorchester 16.11 Hillsborough 21.05
Bartlett 6.02 Dover 19.68 Hinsdale 31.08
Bath 23.51 Dublin 17.62 Holderness 9.42
Bean's Grant (U) 0.00 Dummer 9.46 Hollis 18.90
Bean's Purchase (U) 0.00 Dunbarton 16.34 Hooksett 17.19
Bedford 16.49 Durham 18.87 Hopkinton 23.35
Belmont 17.39 East Kingston 15.94 Hudson 17.11
Bennington 20.67 Easton 8.98 Jackson 8.61
Benton 8.55 Eaton 14.74 Jaffrey 18.95
Berlin 33.60 Effingham 15.38 Jefferson 21.66
Bethlehem 16.19 Ellsworth 7.36 Keene 34.37
Boscawen 20.80 Enfield 17.83 Kensington 14.28
Bow 20.05 Epping 15.00 Kilkenny (U) 0.00
Bradford 16.89 Epsom 17.54 Kingston 17.90
Brentwood 17.13 Errol 9.45 Laconia 12.98
Bridgewater 6.35 Erving's Grant (U) 1.41 Lancaster 21.07
Bristol 13.16 Exeter 18.76 Landaff 27.26
Brookfield 13.15 Farmington 15.64 Langdon 28.41
Brookline 24.64 Fitzwilliam 19.22 Lebanon 21.53
Cambridge (U) 3.11 Francestown 15.60 Lee 27.61
Campton 17.46 Franconia 15.94 Lempster 15.63
Canaan 31.16 Franklin 17.63 Lincoln 12.66
Candia 12.97 Freedom 7.39 Lisbon 21.30
Canterbury 20.49 Fremont 16.95 Litchfield 14.20
Carroll 12.08 Gilford 11.85 Littleton 14.10
Center Harbor 11.84 Gilmanton 15.25 Livermore (U) 1.12
Chandler's Purchase (U) 0.45 Gilsum 16.13 Londonderry 14.47
Charlestown 36.54 Goffstown 20.88 Loudon 22.75
Chatham 8.47 Gorham 23.45 Low & Burbank's Grant (U) 0.00
Chester 16.90 Goshen 14.99 Lyman 14.05
Chesterfield 21.65 Grafton 15.83 Lyme 28.19
Chichester 17.83 Grantham 19.90 Lyndeborough 16.97
Claremont 30.54 Greenfield 21.00 Madbury 17.94
Clarksville 17.85 Greenland 13.36 Madison 8.98
Colebrook 17.08 Green's Grant (U) 6.97 Manchester 20.24
Columbia 21.71 Greenville 16.72 Marlborough 31.24

"U" indicates "Unincorporated Areas"

Tax Rate Comparisons
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Marlow 18.87 Pembroke 21.84 Stratford $27.92
Martin's Location (U) 24.06 Penacook 30.74 Stratham $13.52
Mason 25.05 Peterborough 22.35 Success (U) $4.93
Meredith 10.62 Piermont 22.46 Sugar Hill $11.94
Merrimack 22.11 Pinkham's Grant (U) 19.33 Sullivan $18.57
Middleton 15.79 Pittsburg 9.60 Sunapee $10.55
Milan 14.66 Pittsfield 17.82 Surry $16.82
Milford 25.93 Plainfield 17.60 Sutton $16.61
Millsfield (U) 1.00 Plaistow 14.44 Swanzey $20.18
Milton 14.76 Plymouth 23.77 Tamworth $14.78
Monroe 13.51 Portsmouth 11.51 Temple $15.36
Mont Vernon 21.04 Randolph 10.98 Thompson & Meserve's $4.20
Moultonborough 5.33 Raymond 22.96 Thornton $11.74
Nashua 16.83 Richmond 19.13 Tilton $11.29
Nelson 17.79 Rindge 13.79 Troy $21.54
New Boston 23.67 Rochester 15.30 Tuftonboro $6.40
New Castle 5.73 Rollinsford 17.90 Unity $19.65
New Durham 14.14 Roxbury 16.71 Wakefield $8.71
New Hampton 13.96 Rumney 14.50 Walpole $17.26
New Ipswich 17.03 Rye 8.37 Warner $17.32
New London 11.86 Salem 18.16 Warren $24.56
Newbury 10.48 Salisbury $17.91 Washington $15.95
Newfields 16.95 Sanbornton $13.21 Waterville Valley $9.96
Newington 7.88 Sandown $17.80 Weare $21.64
Newmarket 19.42 Sandwich $9.25 Webster $16.88
Newport 25.09 Sargent's Purchase (U) $1.06 Wentworth $28.54
Newton 16.77 Seabrook $12.40 Wentworth Location (U) $7.77
North Hampton 13.45 Second College Grant (U) $1.20 Westmoreland $25.92
Northfield 14.79 Sharon $17.82 Whitefield $16.21
Northumberland 27.33 Shelburne $20.21 Wilmot $16.09
Northwood 11.91 Somersworth $19.27 Wilton $26.98
Nottingham 13.20 South Hampton $14.47 Winchester $19.67
Odell (U) 2.66 Springfield $13.75 Windham $14.15
Orange 17.40 Stark $11.81 Windsor $10.54
Orford 17.51 Stewartstown $15.66 Wolfeboro $8.36
Ossipee 12.77 Stoddard $11.28 Woodstock $12.37
Pelham 19.09 Strafford $20.96

"U" indicates "Unincorporated Areas"

Tax Rate Comparisons (Continued)
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ASSESSING DEPARTMENT REPORT 2025 

In 2025, there were roughly 100 properties visited that had outstanding building permits 
or had ongoing construction as of April 1, 2024.  These properties were adjusted 
accordingly.  Data Verification of all properties will continue this year.  We visited 
roughly 325 properties for assessment data verification.  We expect to visit another 300-
350 properties.  Our goal is to verify the physical data to ensure the assessments are 
accurate.  If no-one is at home, we will take the opportunity to verify the exterior 
measurements of all primary improvements (buildings etc.).   

If an adult is home at the time of the visit, the representative from the Assessor’s Office 
will ask to verify the interior information via tour provided by the adult, if it is safe for all 
involved.  At no time will a representative enter a property where a minor is the only 
person home.  In the event a property is posted "No Trespassing", the representative will 
knock on the door to seek permission to verify the physical data.  In the event no-one is 
home, there will be no attempt to verify the exterior data. The Assessing Official will 
make another attempt on a subsequent date.  If the property is "Posted" and gated the 
Assessor's Office will not enter the premises.  However, there will be a letter sent 
requesting an appointment to verify the physical data.  If the property owner doesn't 
respond to the request, the Assessor will estimate the features of the property to the best 
of his/her ability. 

It is of the utmost importance to have accurate data to ensure all property owners in 
Bridgewater are assessed equitably.   

Bridgewater conducted a town-wide re-assessment in 2024 bringing the assessments to 
market value as of April 1, 2024.  There were 33 qualified sales submitted to the New 
Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration to derive the 2025 assessment ratio 
The preliminary results of the 2025 ratio study is a median assessment to sale ratio of 
80.6% +-, a weighted mean of 81.0% +-, a coefficient of dispersion (COD) is 18.0% +-. 
And a price related differential (PRD) of 1.01% +-.  Please be advised these are not final.  
The final results will be available in the first quarter of 2026. 

Please take the time to review your property record card for accuracy on an annual basis.  
If you have questions, please contact the selectmen’s office. 

I would like to thank you for your continued cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Brendon McGahan, CNHA 
Granite Hill Municipal Services 
Bridgewater Assessing Agent 
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Fire & EMS Department Report

In 2025, Bridgewater Fire & EMS responded to 218 combined Fire and EMS calls, which is right 
in line with our usual call volume of about 200 to 260 calls per year.

While our call volume has remained steady, our number of active members has continued to 
decline. Filling our monthly on-call schedule and daily station coverage has become increasingly 
difÞcult. Because of this, the very small group of dedicated members we do have are working 
more shifts and taking on more responsibility than ever before.

Our continued goal is to have two people scheduled on duty during the day and at night to cover 
both Þre and medical calls. Unfortunately, we are often unable to meet this goal—especially on 
weekends. When we don’t have enough personnel, we may not be able to transport patients with 
our ambulance and must rely on mutual aid from neighboring towns, if they are available. This 
can result in longer wait times for our residents, which is something we take very seriously.

StafÞng has always been a challenge for our department, and we are continually seeking 
members interested in becoming ÞreÞghters or EMS providers. If you’ve ever considered getting 
involved, we would love to talk with you.

Safety Reminder for Residents

Please take a few minutes to check your smoke and carbon monoxide detectors at home.

• Many batteries need to be replaced about once a year, while newer detectors may have
built-in 10-year batteries.

• Carbon monoxide detectors typically last 6 to 7 years, even if they are hardwired.

• A loud, steady alarm means there is a real emergency.

• A chirping sound means the battery is low and needs to be changed.

If any alarm goes off in your home, get everyone outside immediately and call 911.

We wish all of our town’s residents a safe and healthy 2026, and we thank you for your 
continued support of our Fire and EMS Department.

Sincerely,

Don Atwood

Fire Chief 
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Bridgewater Police Department  
       With the re�rement of Chief Huckins last June I was appointed Chief of Police by the Town of Bridgewater 
Select Board. Thank you for entrus�ng me with these du�es. I will carry out this role with the utmost respect for 
the Town of Bridgewater, community, family and myself.  

      As you know the Town of Bridgewater is a spectacular place to live, work or visit any�me of the year. There are 
approximately 1,200 full-�me residents which expands numerously during the summer season. I nd it very 
rewarding to meet and extend a helping hand to those in need of police services whether they ask for it or are 
unable to in a �me of need. 

     Please remember that while driving on Town of Bridgewater roads, the speed limit is 25 MPH. Drivers are 
responsible to USE DUE CARE when approaching pedestrians, bicyclists and horses. Please observe the “NO 
PARKING ON PAVEMENT OR TRAVEL LANE OF ANY TOWN ROAD” signs. There have been instances of emergency 
and highway department vehicles being denied access to driveways, parking lots and roadways due to 
unauthorized parking throughout the year. 

      Thank you to the Select Board for the new, 2025 Ford Police cruiser that was put into service on January 8, 
2026. It replaced the old cruiser that served the town well for ten years. The police department will also make 
arrangements to replace the portable RADAR SPEED TRAILER that was vandalized beyond repair in 2024. Many 
residents have asked to have it placed in their neighborhoods to deter speeding. The Police Department entrance is 
on the north side of the Bridgewater Public Safety building at, 311 Mayhew Turnpike. Ring the doorbell for 
assistance, if no one is in the office, call Plymouth Police Dispatch at (603) 536-1626 or 911 in case of emergency. 
Bridgewater PD responds to EMS and Fire Department calls. 

      Thank you, to our neighboring law enforcement agencies: Hebron, Ashland, Plymouth and Bristol for their 
mutual aid assistance. When we’re not on duty all Bridgewater PD calls are transferred to Troop F of the New 
Hampshire State Police. Thank you, Troop F. 

The following are some types & amounts of Calls for Service for 2025: 
Crimes Against Property- 24 Suspicious Ac�vity- 36    Fraud/Forgery- 5    Assault- 7  
Animal Complaint- 33    Serve Trespass No�ce- 5       Animal Lost/Found- 9       Fire Dept. Assist- 31 
Medical Emergency- 133       Motor Vehicle Stop- 139      The� Reports- 18    911 Hang Up- 12    
Discourage crimes of opportunity by locking and securing your vehicles and valuable ar cles. 

  John R Johnson, Chief of Police   
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Highway Department Report 
2025 

In 2024, we noted the wet Spring and it con�nued into about May. The summer 
was extremely hot and dry which con�nued into mid-November. (Ground water 
levels were at 82% of normal by year end) Many shallow type wells went dry but 
recovered in the fall.  By early December, mild weather returned and le� rapidly 
turning very cold with many snow events. By Christmas into February 2026, it got 
really cold and the accumulated snow con�nued with very low water content. We 
have to adjust road maintenance to those condi�ons. For example, we do not 
grade the dirt roads un�l we have some rain.  Dry roads lack sufficient moisture to 
bind the material to a hard service. Likewise, dry snow is easier to plow, but is 
inclined to dri� into larger and harder piles some�mes blocking the road. New 
England weather lives up to the saying “If you don't like the weather in New 
England now, just wait a few minutes.”  

We did some paving on Hemlock Brook Road, Sco� Drive and Chrisden Drive. This 
compliments the 2023 paving projects on Whi�emore Point, Bridgewater Hill and 
Hammond Hill Road.  

This year we are assessing two dump body replacements on our GMC and 
Freightliner trucks. Those vehicles are older but have more HP and can be used in 
major storms. To replace those trucks would cost about $250,000 each.  

We do our best to keep the roads safe, but driving during extreme weather events 
should be done slowly with extreme cau�on.on

The efforts of Buck, Bill and Cameron are greatly appreciated in helping to 
maintain safe roads.s.
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Bridgewater – Hebron Village District 
Fiscal Year 2025



Bridgewater-Hebron Village District 
2025 Annual Report 

The forma�on of SAU108, the Pasquaney School District, with the collabora�on of 
the Bridgewater-Hebron Village District (B-HVD), is the latest part of a journey that 
began over 25 years ago when the Bridgewater-Hebron Village School building was 
funded, constructed, and leased to SAU4. The rst part of that course was 
spectacular. B-HVS has some outstanding teachers, high-achieving students, and a 
building proudly owned and maintained by the taxpayers of the Towns of 
Bridgewater and Hebron. 

The Bridgewater-Hebron Village School was recently awarded the Na onal Blue 
Ribbon Schools Award for excep�onal academic achievement. Only three schools 
in NH were recognized for this honor. Congratula�ons and thanks to the teachers, 
staff, children, and our community for receiving this outstanding award. 

The school is now on the next part of the trip. A course correc�on, to the original 
des�na�on, of transforming the school to a K-8. The goal is to expand the excellent 
educa�on provided through the 5th grade by adding 6th grade this year, and 
subsequently 7th and 8th grades. Currently, SAU108 students will have a choice 
between Plymouth or Newfound  for High School. 

B-HVD Building Expansion:  As men�oned in prior newsle�ers, the recent 
addi�onal classroom space, at B-HVS, was pre-planned in the original building 
design to accommodate a K-8. Changes in curriculum now encourage more 
intensive ac�vi�es in the upper grades. This expansion will allow for be�er 
integra�on of STEM—science, technology, engineering, and mathema�cs; project-
based learning; languages; as well as clubs and extracurricular ac�vi�es. The 
classroom addi�ons are scheduled to be completed by the end of March 2026. 
Some minor exterior work will be nished once the weather allows and the roof is 
free of snow. The driveways and parking areas are slated to be paved a�er the 
construc�on is complete. The project is within budget with excellent quality. Our 
thanks to Bonne�e, Page and Stone for their excellent construc�on management.

B-HVD Finances: We ended the nancial year with a surplus and there are sufficient 
funds in the exis�ng budget that the Village District tax rate will remain at its current 
level or lower.

Thank you for your con�nued support, 
Mark Coulson, Terry Murphy, Derry Riddle 
B-HVD Commissioners
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 BRIDGEWATER-HEBRON VILLAGE DISTRICT

 Profit & Loss
 January through December 2025

Income
3401.00 ꞏ Local Revenues

3401.10 ꞏ Town of Bridgewater 255,582.86

3401.20 ꞏ Town of Hebron 204,417.14
3401.99 ꞏ Other  Local Revenues 514,820.00

Total 3401.00 ꞏ Local Revenues 974,820.00

3502.00 ꞏ Interest
3502.10 ꞏ Interest on Deposits 56.33
3502.00 ꞏ Interest - Other 3,312.59

Total 3502.00 ꞏ Interest 3,368.92

3930.00 ꞏ Long Term Bonds
3934.10 ꞏ Proceeds - Long Term Bond 655,345.17

Total 3930.00 ꞏ Long Term Bonds 655,345.17

Total Income 1,633,534.09

Gross Profit 1,633,534.09

Expense
4130.00 ꞏ Executive

4130.10 ꞏ Commissioners Salaries 1,000.00

4130.20 ꞏ Commissioners Expenses 1,500.00

4130.35 ꞏ Phone 2,961.12
4130.99 ꞏ Other Office Expenses 11,054.71

Total 4130.00 ꞏ Executive 16,515.83

4140.00 ꞏ Election/Clerk
4140.10 ꞏ District Clerk Salary 500.00

4140.20 ꞏ Administrative Salaries & Fees 87,566.00

4140.25 ꞏ Election Admin./Stipends 180.00

4140.55 ꞏ Adv./Public Notification 1,293.00

4140.70 ꞏ Election Expense 5,862.00
4140.99 ꞏ Other Expense - 29.20

Total 4140.00 ꞏ Election/Clerk 95,430.20

4150.00 ꞏ Financial Administration
4150.10 ꞏ Audit 6,500.00

Total 4150.00 ꞏ Financial Administration 6,500.00

4151.00 ꞏ District Treasurer
4151.10 ꞏ Treasurer Salary 500.00

4151.32 ꞏ Software 26,699.88
4151.99 ꞏ Other Treasurer Expense 245.00

Total 4151.00 ꞏ District Treasurer 27,444.88

4153.00 ꞏ Legal Matters & Expense
4153.10 ꞏ General Legal Expense-District 39,511.45

Total 4153.00 ꞏ Legal Matters & Expense 39,511.45

4194.00 ꞏ District Buildings
4194.11 ꞏ School- Electric 25,023.15

 Page 1 of 2
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 BRIDGEWATER-HEBRON VILLAGE DISTRICT
 Profit & Loss (continued)

January through December 2025
4194.13 ꞏ School- Repairs and Service 105,344.36

4194.14 ꞏ School Maintenance Contracts 5,451.13

4194.19 ꞏ School- Other Exp 13,661.37

4194.60 ꞏ Server/Networking Expense 115,377.98
4194.99 ꞏ Other District Building Exp. 7,715.50

Total 4194.00 ꞏ District Buildings 272,573.49

4196.00 ꞏ Insurance
4196.10 ꞏ Insurance - General Liability 7,644.00
4196.50 ꞏ Insurance - Work. Comp. 278.00

Total 4196.00 ꞏ Insurance 7,922.00

4311.00 ꞏ Highway & Streets -
4312.00 ꞏ Fields Maintenance 20,836.75
4319.10 ꞏ Plowing 8,600.27

Total 4311.00 ꞏ Highway & Streets - 29,437.02

4902 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Equip & Mach.
4902.02 ꞏ Security cameras 2,345.00

Total 4902 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Equip & Mach. 2,345.00

4903 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Buildings
4903.03 ꞏ BHVS - Addition 2025 681,401.81

Total 4903 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Buildings 681,401.81
66900 ꞏ Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.01

Total Expense 1,179,081.69
Net Income 454,452.40

 Page 2 of 2
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 BRIDGEWATER-HEBRON VILLAGE DISTRICT
 Vendor Summary Report 2025

ADVANCED LOCK & ALARM 30.00 LAKES REGION ENVIRONMENTAL 2,251.37

AUDREY JOHNSON 60.00 Lakes Region Epoxy 2,554.40

Blossom Paint 900.00 M and EM Enterprises 14,820.00

BONNETTE, PAGE & STONE CORP. 622,179.51 Mark Coulson 696.00

Brackley D. Shaw 7,700.00 Mathew Denton 50.00

Breezeline 2,961.12 Merrill's Property Maintenance 19,562.02

Brenda McKenzie 60.00 MORRISON CONSTRUCTION LLC 18,500.00

Budget Blinds of Central NH 5,983.93 Newfound Impressions 236.10

Catherine Roman 2,482.50 Newfound Lawncare 9,875.00

CDW Government 6,200.00 NEWFOUND PLUMBING & HEATING 1,766.17

CINCINNATI INSURANCE CO 8,730.00 NH Assoc of Special Ed Admin 350.00

Cintas 1,181.25 NH SCHOOL ADMIN ASSOC 520.00

COLLEEN KENNY 500.00 NHAV 600.00

CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES 27,210.89 NORTHEAST SECURITY AGENCY 2,345.00

DANAHER FLOOR RESTORATION 4,200.00 PEGGIE PETRASZEWSKI 560.00

Daryll Ellis 2,836.62 PLODZIK & SANDERSON, PA 6,500.00

DEAD RIVER CO 5,210.00 Roberta Flynn 60.00

DemocracyLive 1,800.00 Robin Reinhold 35,309.88

DERRY RIDDLE 500.00 ROSE WILLIAMS 60.00

DOORTEK, LLC 1,800.00 ROWELL'S SEWER & DRAIN 5,639.25

Dumpster Demo LLC 907.50 Russell Holden 13,404.50

Elan Financial Services 10,578.60 SALMON PRESS 180.00

Eversource 25,023.15 Sarah Hunewill 2,054.20

Franklin Savings Bank 775.00 STANLEY ELEVATOR CO. INC 1,330.00

Geotechnical Services, Inc. 4,514.80 State of NH-Criminal Records 1,269.00

GERALD CONEY 1,000.00 State of NH - MV 6.00

Gilford Well Company, Inc. 1,960.50 TERENCE MURPHY 500.00

GMI Asphalt 35,300.00 Terra Geer Consulting 21,910.00

Hampshire Fire Protection Co LLC 300.00 TOTAL SECURITY 914.00

Hogan, Voss 261.50 TOWN OF BRIDGEWATER 9.50

IntraSystems, LLC 115,377.98 TOWN OF HEBRON 2,536.00

Janice Smith 60.00 TREASURER STATE OF NH 75.00

Jennifer Kay 6,330.00 Trusted Electrical Services, LLC 11,355.00

Joe Warren & Sons Co. Inc. 2,671.51 Tyler Technologies, Inc 26,460.00

JOHNSON CONTROLS 20,216.16 Union Leader 933.00

JP Pest 1,734.00 Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC 38,736.45

Julie Converse 500.00 WAYNE ALARM 685.32

KATHLEEN CONNOR 875.00

Kelly MacLean 4,200.00 TOTAL 1,179,724.68
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HB Refuse District 
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Last year, I noted, today's solid waste management systems faced several challenges. These 
include increasing volumes of waste, limited landll space, and the environmental impact of waste 
disposal methods. Addi�onally, public awareness and par�cipa�on in waste management processes are 
o�en lacking, further complica�ng the situa�on.

Most all who frequent the facility, follow the recycling requirements. However, one problem exists in the 
mis-use of the large (green) compactor. It is a pre-crusher type that allows for greater compac�on and 
efficiency. Its compac�on pressure is 2500 PSI. Stop signs and “see a�endants” are o�en ignored. The 
signage is for a good reason. Fire and explosions. Ash, lithium ba�eries, ammuni�on, hazardous 
chemicals and pressure vessels can explode or start a re. Worker safety is at risk. In addi�on, that 
machine costs $150,000 and can be badly damaged by such an event. Pre inspec ons are necessary. In 
addi�on, there is a fee of $5 per bag beyond one free mid-size kitchen bag.   (All facili�es have some fees 
associated with waste disposal) Our fees are modest.  

Ignoring signs and rushing to the compactor and tossing in 13 bags of uninspected material is unfair to 
the majority of users who come to the facility and follow our reasonable rules. Cameras are being 
considered to lessen this ma�er.  

Sor�ng: Everyone makes mistakes in sor�ng. We are there to help. We do not want to sort all your 
plas�cs. Put your plas�cs in a separate bag. When plas�c, garbage and metals are in the same bag, that 
is unhelpful.  It’s easy and the sill in front of the barrels are self-evident. Please refrain from handing a 
bag of mixed materials to the a�endant and expect the a�endant to do your job. 

As of last year, all rechargeable and lithium ba�eries have to be deposited in a separate barrel away from 
standard ba�eries. They are a poten�al re hazard and pollu�on problem. Please do not mix these in 
with the general trash. They can be a high risk for a re. New Hampshire now has regula�ons and those 
types of ba�eries can be recycled. We can be ned if disposed of improperly.   

In addi�on, the increasing demand for electronic gadgets and the short lifespan of many devices 
contributes to the exponen�al growth of e-waste. We all are constantly en�ced by the latest models, 
leading to a higher turnover of electronic devices and a larger accumula�on of discarded products. These 
devices contain hazardous materials such as lead, mercury, and cadmium, which can contaminate soil, 
water, and air if not handled properly.   Like the ba�eries, please don’t include these in the general trash. 

This year, more summer visitors resulted in greater volume. 

This year, we replaced two 30-year-old sor�ng machines. They were in very poor condi�on.  Also, I am 
told by the Commissioners, the division nished with a nancial surplus. Good news for all. 

Thanks for your efforts in recycling. Please recognize the efforts of Mary and Ron for their hard work. 

Sincerely 

Kieran Murphy, Manager 

Please note – new facility s�ckers are available for your vehicle. 
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 Hebron-Bridgewater Refuse District
 Profit & Loss

 January through December 2025
Income

3000.00 ꞏ Revenues
3110.10 ꞏ Recycling Revenues

3110.2 ꞏ Gilpatric Salvage 9,896.82
3110.10 ꞏ Recycling Revenues - Other 1,501.95

Total 3110.10 ꞏ Recycling Revenues 11,398.77
3110.20 ꞏ Disposal Fees - Residents 14,652.00

Total 3000.00 ꞏ Revenues 26,050.77
3120.00 ꞏ District Contributions by Town

3120.20 ꞏ Contribution -Bridgewater 390,000.00
Total 3120.00 ꞏ District Contributions by Town 390,000.00
3130.00 ꞏ Misc Revenues

3130.10 ꞏ Interest on Accounts 9.13
Total 3130.00 ꞏ Misc Revenues 9.13

Total Income 416,059.90
Gross Profit 416,059.90

Expense
4130.00 ꞏ Executive Expenses

4130.15 ꞏ Commissioner's Expenses 305.81
4130.25 ꞏ Office Supplies 858.35
4130.70 ꞏ Fees, Licenses, Dues

4130.1 ꞏ Air Resource Fees - State 1,503.58
4130.9 ꞏ Other Fees, Licenses, Dues 71.99

Total 4130.70 ꞏ Fees, Licenses, Dues 1,575.57
4130.75 ꞏ Outside Services, Subcontrators 3,000.00

Total 4130.00 ꞏ Executive Expenses 5,739.73
4150.10 ꞏ Auditing Expense 6,500.00
4151.00 ꞏ Treasurer - HB

4151.20 ꞏ Office Supplies - Treasurer 570.91
Total 4151.00 ꞏ Treasurer - HB 570.91
4155.00 ꞏ Personnel Administration

4155.10 ꞏ Social Security - FICA - HB 8,042.74
4155.20 ꞏ Social Security - Medicare 1,880.96
4155.30 ꞏ Unemployment Comp. - HB 0.00
4155.40 ꞏ Payroll Taxes -837.64
4155.50 ꞏ Retirement Expense - HB 6,177.21
4155.70 ꞏ Health Insurance 22,081.28

Total 4155.00 ꞏ Personnel Administration 37,344.55
4194.00 ꞏ Building Expense

4194.10 ꞏ Repairs & Service 10,447.81
4194.30 ꞏ Fire & Intrusion Alarm Service 0.00
4194.40 ꞏ Alarm Monitoring Exp. 304.00
4194.70 ꞏ Custodial 0.00
4194.99 ꞏ Other Building Maintenance 307.00

Total 4194.00 ꞏ Building Expense 11,058.81
4196.00 ꞏ Insurance

4196.10 ꞏ General Liability Ins. 20,356.00
 Page 1 of 2
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 Hebron-Bridgewater Refuse District
 Profit & Loss (Continued)

 January through December 2025
4196.20 ꞏ Public Officials Bond 158.00
4196.50 ꞏ Work. Comp. Insurance 4,605.00

Total 4196.00 ꞏ Insurance 25,119.00
4324.00 ꞏ Sanitation/Operation Cost

4324.06 ꞏ Manager Wages 76,228.49
4324.07 ꞏ Wages- Regular employees 53,493.15
4324.10 ꞏ Personal Reinbursement - Dist. 480.00
4324.12 ꞏ Uniform Expense 332.00
4324.18 ꞏ Fees, Licenses & Dues 225.00
4324.20 ꞏ Phone 2,695.65
4324.40 ꞏ Recycling Equipment Expense

4324.1 ꞏ Baler Maintence & Repair 3,212.76
Total 4324.40 ꞏ Recycling Equipment Expense 3,212.76
4325.45 ꞏ Recycling Expense

4325.4 ꞏ Dumpster Removal Costs 54,307.42
4325.7 ꞏ Baling Banding 3,347.46

Total 4325.45 ꞏ Recycling Expense 57,654.88
4326.50 ꞏ Incineration Eq. Maint & Repair

4326.9 ꞏ Scrubber Repairs 0.00
Total 4326.50 ꞏ Incineration Eq. Maint & Repair 0.00
4327.55 ꞏ Operation Expense

4327.1 ꞏ Propane 6,395.90
4327.2 ꞏ Electricity 9,270.74
4327.7 ꞏ Diesel Fuel Expense 3,243.97

Total 4327.55 ꞏ Operation Expense 18,910.61
4328.60 ꞏ Pollution Control Expense

4328.1 ꞏ CEMS Expense 639.40
4328.2 ꞏ Calibration gases 4,739.85

Total 4328.60 ꞏ Pollution Control Expense 5,379.25
4330.70 ꞏ Accessory Exp.

4330.1 ꞏ Skid Steer # 1 S250 6,843.17
4330.10 ꞏ Glass Breaker 5,895.28
4330.2 ꞏ Skid Steer #2 S130 794.18
4330.6 ꞏ F550 0.00
4330.8 ꞏ Compactor 2,766.00
4330.9 ꞏ Open top dumpsters 6,624.88

Total 4330.70 ꞏ Accessory Exp. 22,923.51
Total 4324.00 ꞏ Sanitation/Operation Cost 241,535.30
4600.00 ꞏ Legacy Costs

4601.00 ꞏ Old C/D landfills 917.85
4602.00 ꞏ Monitoring Wells 975.20

Total 4600.00 ꞏ Legacy Costs 1,893.05
66000 ꞏ Payroll Expenses 223.00
66900 ꞏ Reconciliation Discrepancies -0.06

Total Expense 329,984.29
Net Income 86,075.61

 Page 2 of 2
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 Hebron-Bridgewater Refuse District
 Vendor Summary Report
 January through December 2025

Airgas 4,739.85 Maguire Equipment Inc. 9,390.88
Atlantic Broadband 180.00 McMaster-Carr Supply 3,376.59
Atlantic Recycling Equipment 3,212.76 Murphy Kieran 480.00
Aubuchon Hardware 978.09 Newfound Plumbing 175.00
Bristol Laundromat 332.00 NH DES 1,503.58
Cincinnati Insurance Co. 24,961.00 NH Recycles 125.00
Cintas 307.00 Northeast Security Agency 304.00
CMA Engineers 917.85 O'Reilly Auto Parts 1,258.21
Consolidated  Communications 2,695.65 PEAC SOLUTIONS 5,895.28
Control System Solutions 3,000.00 Plodzik-Sanderson 6,500.00
DGF Industrial Innovations Group, LTD. 1,905.74 QuickBooks Payroll Service 223.00
Elan Financial Services (HB) 3,561.89 State of NH 50.00
Eurofins Environment Testing NE, LLC 975.20 State of NH-Dept of Labor 50.00
EVERSOURCE 9,270.74 The Main Street America Group 158.00
HealthTrust 22,081.28 Treasurer. State of NH 549.22
Interstate Billing Service, Inc. 7,637.35 Trusted Electrical Services, LLC 1,875.00
Intuit 570.91 Waste Management 54,307.42
Irving Energy 9,471.55 WeatherStrong 1,520.00
M&C TechGroup North America 459.40 TOTAL 184,999.44
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 Hebron-Bridgewater Refuse District
 Employee Salaries

 January through December 2025

  3�002�20
77�215�26

Ronald C Bouvier 
Kieran P Murphy 
Mary Robie
Jodie L Towne 
Michael A Weisberg 

17�662�29

TOTAL 129,721.64

  5�301�18

26�540�71
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TOWN OF BRIDGEWATER
TELEPHONE NUMBERS 

TO REPORT A FIRE..................................................................... 911 

MEDICAL AMBULANCE DISPATCH............................................ 911 

POLICE DEPARTMENT............................................................... 911 

Police - Business & Non Emergencies.......................................... 744-6745

Fire Department - Business........................................................... 744-6047

Highway Department...................................................................... 744-6039

New Hampshire State Police........................................................1-800-525-5555 

Poison Information Center............................................................1-800-562-8236 

Town Hall Rte 3A .......................................................... ........................744-5055 

Business hours: 
Wednesday: 9 a.m. -Noon 
Thursday: Noon – 3 p.m. 

Except holidays & vacations 

Selectmen’s Office................................................................ .............  744-5055 
Selectmen’s Meeting  Town Hall Rte 3A 
Every Thursday evening except holidays 7:30 p.m. 

Town Clerk’s Office ............................................................................ 968-7911 
1062 River Road School House 
Every Tuesday & Wednesday evening 
3rd Saturday of month 

4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. 
8:30 a.m. - 10:00 a.m. 

Except holidays & vacations 

Tax Collector: Kathy Vestal.................................................................  968-9670 
By Appointment 

Planning Board: Pat Roach...................................................................744-5055 
Meets 3rd Tuesday of month 7:00 p.m. 

Board of Adjustment: Call Selectmen...................................................744-5055 
Meets on request 

Building/Adding on? 
File an application with building inspector.- Jim Gickas........................744-5055 

Fire Warden; Arnold Cate......................................................................744-6039 

Issuing Agent – Fire Permits @ Fire Station M-F 8:30 am – 4:30 pm…744-6047 

H-B Refuse District................................................................................744-8938 

Town of Bridgewater - Telephone Numbers


